PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Donald L. KLIPSTEIN	08/02/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRASSCORP LIMITED
Street Address:	961 Alness Street
City:	North York
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M3J 2J1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12289782

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)415-2559

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-415-2555

Email: dowell@dowellpc.com Correspondent Name: Dowell & Dowell, P.C. Address Line 1: 2111 Eisenhower Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 406

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16639CON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alyssa Ann Finamore

Total Attachments: 3

source=16639assignklipstein#page1.tif source=16639assignklipstein#page2.tif source=16639assignklipstein#page3.tif

REEL: 021862 FRAME: 0440

PATENT 500709477

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I

Donald L. Klipstein a citizen of The United States of America, residing at

Apt. A114 – 7200 Merion Tr. Upper Darby, PA 19082 USA.

confirm that I have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed prior to the filing of the International Patent Application referenced to below, and I hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Brasscorp Limited a corporation of the Province of Ontario having a place of business at

961 Alness Street North York, ON M3J 2J1 Canada,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to **LED WORK LIGHT** described in United States Patent Application No. 60/797,480 filed 4 May 2006; United States Patent Application No. 60/815,336 filed 21 June 2006; United States Patent Application No. 60/818,426 filed 3 July 2006; United States Patent Application No. 60/843,647 filed 11 September 2006; United States Patent Application No. 60/855,357 filed 30 October 2006; and International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2007/000802 filed 4 May 2007,

AND in and to all inventions, works, trade secrets, copyright, patent rights, and other intellectual property and intellectual property rights and rights to apply therefore that are owned by me and related to or required by the invention described above, or were created by me in the course of creating the invention described above,

AND in and to any applications, including provisional applications and the above listed applications, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States or foreign which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate,

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 021862 FRAME: 0441 AND I authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for the said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me,

AND I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it,

AND I hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and other than the other parties to this Assignment I am not aware of any person or entity other than Jack Brass and Robert Tod Whitfield that may have any right, title or interest in the inventions or other intellectual property, intellectual property rights and rights to apply therefore that are referred to in this Assignment, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith,

AND I hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or its nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining, enforcing, and defense of all patent or other grants of protection for said inventions in any and all countries and regions; provided that Assignee shall pay all reasonable expenses related thereto,

AND I agree that in all respects this assignment shall be treated and interpreted as a contract entered into the Province of Ontario, Canada, and governed by the laws of that Province without reference to the conflicts of laws provisions of that Province,

AND I acknowledge that I have been provided with an opportunity to obtain independent legal advice regarding this agreement, and I have been advised that it may be appropriate to obtain such advice. Neither the Assignce nor any of its advisors has provided me with any legal advice.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 2nd day of Available, 2007.
Jorald L. Ripstein L.S. Donald L. Klipstein
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
On the
Name of Witness (Print)
All S. Buckingham M. Phladelphin 14 19104 USA Address of Witness (Print)
Received and accepted by Brasscorp Limited
L.S. Lorne Hilts
LOTTE THE

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 11/19/2008

PATENT REEL: 021862 FRAME: 0443

Chief Executive Officer